
 

 

 
 
 
 

Audit Committee 

 
Thursday 10 April 2014 at 6.00 pm 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Ray Satur (Chair), Joe Otten (Deputy Chair), Anders Hanson, 
Steve Jones, Martin Lawton and Sioned-Mair Richards. 
 
Independent Co-opted Members 
 
Rick Plews and Liz Stanley. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Audit Committee is a key part of the Council's corporate governance 
arrangements.  The Committee has delegated powers to approve the Council’s 
Statement of Accounts in accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 
and consider the Annual Letter from the Auditor in accordance with the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2003 and to monitor the Council’s response to individual issues of 
concern identified. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Recording is allowed at Audit Committee meetings under the direction of the Chair of 
the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for details of 
the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council 
meetings. 
 
If you require any further information please contact Dave Ross in Democratic 
Services on 0114 273 5033 or email dave.ross@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 



 

 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE AGENDA 
10 APRIL 2014 

 
Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
2. Apologies for Absence  
3. Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public. 
 
(Note: The report on Strategic Risk Management/Corporate 
Risk Register is not available to the public and press 
because it contains exempt information described in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended, relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person, including the 
authority holding that information). 
 

 

4. Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting. 
 

 

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee 

held on 9 January 2014. 
 

 

6. External Audit Plan 2013/14 (Pages 9 - 34) 
 Report of the Director, KPMG. 

 
 

7. Annual Audit Fee Letter 2014/15  
 The Director, KPMG to report. 

 
 

8. Internal Audit Plan 2014/15 (Pages 35 - 74) 
 Report of the Assistant Director of Finance, Business 

Partnering and Internal Audit. 
 

 

9. Progress on High Opinion Audit Reports (Pages 75 - 114) 
 Report of the Assistant Director of Finance, Business 

Partnering and Internal Audit. 
 

 

10. Protecting the Public Purse Annual Fraud Report (Pages 115 - 140) 
 Report of the Assistant Director of Finance, Business 

Partnering and Internal Audit. 
 

 

11. Compliance with International Auditing Standards (Pages 141 - 150) 
 Report of the Assistant Director of Finance, Business 

Partnering and Internal Audit. 
 

 



 

 

12. Strategic Risk Management (Pages 151 - 182) 
 Report of the Interim Executive Director, Resources. 

 
(Note: The above report is not available to the public and 
press because it contains exempt information described in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended, relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person, including the 
authority holding that information). 
 

 

13. Work Programme (Pages 183 - 190) 
 Report of the Director of Legal and Governance. 

 
 

14. Date of Future Meetings  
 Note that, subject to approval at the Annual Council Meeting 

on 4 June, meetings of the Audit Committee will be held on 
the following dates at 6.00 p.m. 
 

• 17 July 2014 

• 25 September 2014 

• 13 November 2014 

• 11 December 2014 

• 8 Jan 2015 

• 12 February 2015 

• 12 March 2015 

• 9 April 2015 
 

 



 1

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

• participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

• participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 

• leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 

• make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any 
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or 
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before 
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 

• declare it to the meeting and notify th
[...]
blished by the 
Government in relation to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, has been circulated to 
you previously. 
 
You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Interim Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Audit Committee 
 

Meeting held 9 January 2014 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Ray Satur (Chair), Joe Otten (Deputy Chair), 

Anders Hanson, Steve Jones and Martin Lawton. 
 

 Co-opted Independent Members 
 Rick Plews and Liz Stanley. 

 
 Officers in attendance 
 John Mothersole (Chief Executive), Laraine Manley (Executive Director, 

Resources), Eugene Walker (Director of Finance), Laura Pattman 
(Assistant Director of Finance, Business Partnering and Internal Audit) 
Kayleigh Inman (Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit), David Phillips 
(Senior Manager, KPMG), Lynne Bird (Director of Legal and 
Governance) and Dave Ross (Principal Committee Secretary). 

   

 
1.  
 

COMMITTEE MEMBERS 
 

 Councillor Martin Lawton 
  
1.1 The Chair (Councillor Ray Satur) reported that Councillor Martin Lawton was 

standing down from the Council at the end of the Municipal year and, therefore, 
possibly attending his last meeting of the Committee. He thanked him for his 
contribution to the work of the Committee and the work for his constituents. 

  
 Liz Stanley 
  
1.2 The Chair welcomed Liz Stanley to her first meeting of the Committee as the 

new Co-opted Independent Member. 
  
 Beryl Seaman 
  
1.3 The Chair referred to the card of thanks he had received from Beryl Seaman 

who was unable to attend her last meeting of the Committee, prior to standing 
down at the end of December 2013 as a Co-opted Independent Member. 

 
2.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

2.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Sioned-Mair Richards. 
 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Martin Lawton declared personal interests in the following items:- 
  
 • Certification of Grant Claims and Returns 2012/13 - as a member of the 

South Yorkshire Pensions Authority 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Meeting of the Audit Committee 9.01.2014 

Page 2 of 4 
 

 • Financial/Commercial Monitoring of External Relationships - as a Director 
of the Manor Castle Development Trust Limited 

  
3.2 Rick Plews declared a personal interest in the item on Financial/Commercial 

Monitoring of External Relationships as a Trustee/Director of the Seven Hills 
Leisure Trust. 

 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 14 November 2013 were 
approved as a correct record. 

  
 Matters Arising 
  
4.2 South Yorkshire Trading Standards 
  
4.2.1 The Chair (Councillor Ray Satur) reported that it had not been possible for the 

Chief Executive to provide an update to members of the Committee as 
requested at the last meeting of the Committee but he had been receiving 
briefings from the Chief Executive on progress in obtaining a settlement with the 
other South Yorkshire local authorities.  If the Chief Executive was unable to 
write to members of the Committee on the outcome of the negotiations within a 
month’s time, he would brief the Chair and Deputy Chair of the Committee. They 
would then decide if the issue needed to be discussed at a meeting of the 
Committee. The Chief Executive would also brief the new Co-opted member on 
the background to the issue. 

  
4.2.2 Resolved: That the information now reported is noted. 
  
 Director, KPMG 
  
4.3 Further to the information reported at the last meeting of the Committee that 

Steve Clark would be replacing John Prentice as the Council’s new External 
Auditor, David Phillips (Senior Manager, KPMG) reported that Steve Clark had 
subsequently resigned from KPMG to take up another post. The process of filling 
that vacancy was underway.  

  
4.3.1 Resolved: That the information now reported is noted. 
 
5.  
 

REVIEW OF THE OPERATION OF THE NEW INTERNAL AUDIT STRUCTURE 
 

5.1 The Assistant Director Finance (Business Partnering and Internal Audit) 
submitted a report that summarised how the new management arrangements for 
Internal Audit that were implemented on 1 April 2013 were operating in practice 
and how they fulfilled the requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (PSIAS). 

  
5.2 The Assistant Director and Senior Finance Manager responded to questions 

from members of the Committee relating to the evaluation of the new 
arrangements. The Senior Finance Manager confirmed that she had direct 

Page 6



Meeting of the Audit Committee 9.01.2014 

Page 3 of 4 
 

access as required to the Chief Executive.  The impact of additional special 
investigations since April 2013 on the delivery of the Audit Plan was also 
discussed.  The Assistant Director confirmed that additional resource was being 
provided to ensure that the Plan could be delivered. 

  
5.3 Resolved: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the progress of implementing the new arrangements outlined in the 

report; and 
   
 (b) endorses Internal Audit’s management arrangements outlined in the report. 
 
6.  
 

CERTIFICATION OF GRANT CLAIMS AND RETURNS 2012/13 
 

6.1 David Phillips (Senior Manager, KPMG) introduced a report of the Director, KPMG 
that summarised the work on the certification of the Council’s claims and returns 
for 2012/13 in relation to grants and subsidies the Council received from the 
Government and grant paying bodies. Four grants and claims had been certified 
with a total value of £573.7m. The report included details of the certification 
results, audit adjustments, the reduction in fees, a summary of the outcomes and 
the recommendations from the certification work. 

  
6.2 The Senior Manager, KPMG and Director of Finance responded to questions from 

members of the Committee relating to pensions and the recommendations in the 
report. 

  
6.3 Resolved: That the Committee notes the report now submitted. 
 
7.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

7.1 Resolved: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting before 
discussion takes place on the following item of business (the 
Financial/Commercial Monitoring of External Relationships) on the grounds that, 
if the public and press were present during the transaction of such business, 
there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information as described in 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

 
8.  
 

FINANCIAL/COMMERCIAL MONITORING OF EXTERNAL RELATIONSHIPS - 
PROGRESS REPORT 
 

8.1 The Director of Finance introduced a report of the Executive Director, Resources 
that provided an update on the financial and commercial monitoring of the 
Council’s major external relationships since the report to the Committee on 9 
July 2013. 

  
8.2 The Chief Executive and Director of Finance and responded to questions from 

members of the Committee relating to Amey, Veolia, whether other partnerships 
should be included in the report and the format of the report. 

  
8.3 Resolved: That the Committee:-  

Page 7



Meeting of the Audit Committee 9.01.2014 

Page 4 of 4 
 

  
 (a) notes the report now submitted; and 
   
 (b) requests the Director of Finance to clarify the issue now raised regarding 

the format of the report. 
 
9.  
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

9.1 The Director of Legal and Governance submitted a report containing a work 
programme to April 2014. 

  
9.2 Resolved: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) approves the work programme with the inclusion of an item on the review 

of the Adult Social Care systems and processes for the April meeting; and 
   
 (b) requests that members of the Committee inform the Chair (Councillor Ray 

Satur) of any potential items for inclusion in the work programme. 
 
10.  
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

10.1 To note that meetings of the Committee will be held at 6.00 p.m. on:- 
  
 • 13 February 2014 (additional meeting if required) 

• 13 March 2014 (additional meeting if required) 

• 10 April 2014 
 
 

Page 8



AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT – 10 APRIL 2014 

 

 

EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2013/14 

Report of the Director, KPMG. 
 

 

 

Recommendation: 
 
That the Committee notes the External Audit Plan 
2013/14. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Category of Report: Open

Agenda Item 6

Page 9



 

Page 10



External Audit Plan 

2013/14 

 
 

 

Sheffield City Council

7 February 2014

P
age 11



1© 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership, is a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative, a 

Swiss entity. All rights reserved. This document is confidential and its circulation and use are restricted. KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity.

Contents

The contacts at KPMG 

in connection with this 

report are:

Sue Sunderland

Director

KPMG LLP (UK)

Tel: 0115 945 4450

sue.sunderland@kpmg.co.uk

David Phillips

Senior Manager

KPMG LLP (UK)

Tel
[...]
checklist for those responsible for 
governance). 

7 The report highlights the key messages on fraud in the public sector, 
namely; 

• It is estimated that fraud costs the UK public sector more than £20 

billion a year and local government more than £2 billion. 

• In a time of austerity, preventing fraud is even more important to 

protect the public purse. 

• Every pound lost through fraud cannot be spent on providing public 

services. 

 

 

Page 117



Key Risk Areas 

8 The Audit Commission collected fraud data from almost 500 public sector 
organisations during 2012/13 to provide a comprehensive picture of detected 
fraud. The results of the survey map the extent and location of detected fraud 
and help to identify good practice. 

9 The following table summarises the 2012/13 survey of detected fraud in 
local government and I have included the previous year’s figures as a 
comparison. 

 2012/13 2011/12 Percentage 
Difference 

Total fraud    

Total value £178,000,000 £179,000,000 -1 

Number of detected cases 107,000 124,000 -14 

Average value per Case £1,664 £1,444 +15 

Housing benefit/ council tax 
benefit 

   

Total value £120,000,000 £117,000,000 +3 

Number of detected cases 47,000 54,000 -13 

Average value per Case £2,553 £2,167 +18 

Council Tax discounts    

Total value £19,600,000 £21,000,000 -7 

Number of detected cases 54,000 61,000 -12 

Average value per Case £363 £344 +6 

Other Frauds    

Total value £38,400,000 £41,000,000 -6 

Number of detected cases 6,000 9,000 -33 

Average value per Case £6,400 £4,556 +41 

 

10. The above figures do not include the value of detected housing tenancy 
fraud. 

11. Types of fraud that are included in the “Other Fraud” category primarily 
consist of; procurement fraud, abuse of position, payroll pensions and 
expenses fraud, disabled parking concession fraud, false insurance claims 
and social care fraud. 

12. There is a noticeable variation in the amount of detected fraud, with 
London Bor
[...]
usiness Rates will be included 
within the scope of the Main Financial Systems review (National Non Domestic rates) 
and the risks relating to schools were examined in a number of themed reviews in this 
area (note that academy schools are outside the scope of council governance and 
auditing regimes ad will have their own arrangements in place).  
 

 

  

Page 139



 

 

Page 140



 

REPORT TO AUDIT COMMITTEE DATE   
   10April 2014   

REPORT OF  Assistant Director of Finance - Business Partnering and 
Internal Audit.  

ITEM    

 
 

 

SUBJECT Compliance with International Auditing Standards 
 

 

SUMMARY             
 
This report has been drafted at the request of the Chair of the Audit 
Committee so that the Audit Committee can demonstrate to the External 
Auditors and wider audience that they have exercised the required 
oversight in order to meet the requirements of the International 
Standards on Auditing. This report draws together much of the work that 
has been undertaken by the Audit Committee in the past year. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
Members are asked to confirm that the report gives an accurate 
reflection of the reports that they have received and considered 
throughout the year.  Members are also asked to confirm that they now 
have an overview of the Council’s systems of internal control so that 
they are assured that they are fulfilling the requirements of “those 
charged with governance” under the International Auditing Standards. 
 

 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  No    PARAGRAPHS 
CLEARED BY    K Inman 
 

46 

BACKGROUND PAPERS  
 

 

CONTACT POINT FOR ACCESS   TEL NO.  
  0114 27 34435 
AREA(S) AFFECTED    
 

 

  
 
 
 
CATEGORY OF 
REPORT 
 
Open 
 

Audit Committee Report 

Agenda Item 11

Page 141



 Statutory and Council Policy Checklist       

 
Financial implications 

 

 
YES /NO Cleared by: K Inman 

Legal implications 
 

YES /NO Cleared by:  
 

Equality of Opportunity implications 

YES /NO Cleared by:  
 

Tackling H
[...]
to all senior managers on 
its operation.  The Council’s Risk manager reviews the risks identified and 
offers support and challenge to services on their identified risks. 

 
44) Performance monitoring information is reported to the appropriate 

Scrutiny Boards, in line with their agreed plans of work. The Councils 
Corporate Management Team (CMT) also received a quarterly 
presentation on performance across the Council and the Cabinet 
Members have direct access to the information relevant to their portfolio. 
Reporting of risk is now fully integrated with the reporting of service 
delivery and financial issues. 

 
45) There is a requirement that all reports that are presented to the 

Council’s Cabinet contain the key risks that relate to the subject area, 
these are scrutinised by the Members. There is also a process in place to 
record and manage the risks in relation to programmes and projects, the 
key risks are reported to Members as part of the progress reports that 
take place in relation to these projects. 

 
Recommendation 

 
46) Members are asked to confirm that the above report gives an accurate 

reflection of the reports that they have received and considered 
throughout the year.  Members are also asked to confirm that they now 
have a significant overview of the Council’s systems of internal control so 
that they are assured that they are fulfilling the requirements of “those 
charged with governance” under the International Auditing Standards. 

 

Page 149



Page 150

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12

Page 151

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 152

This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 153

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 170

T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 171

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of P

art 1 of S


Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Audit Committee 
 

Meeting held 10 April 2014 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Ray Satur (Chair), Joe Otten (Deputy Chair), 

Anders Hanson, Steve Jones and Sioned-Mair Richards. 
 

 Co-opted Independent Members 
 Rick Plews and Liz Stanley. 

 
 Officers in attendance 
 Eugene Walker (Interim Executive Director, Resources) 

Laura Pattman (Assistant Director of Finance, Business Partnering and 
Internal Audit) 
Kayleigh Inman (Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit) 
Stephen Bower (Finance Manager, Internal Audit) 
David Phillips (Senior Manager, KPMG) 
Richard Garrad (Corporate Risk Manager) 
Dave Ross (Principal Committee Secretary) 

   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Martin Lawton. 
 
2.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

2.1 There were no declarations of interest from members of the Committee. 
 
3.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

3.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9 January 2014 were 
approved as a correct record. 

  
 Matters Arising 
  
3.2 South Yorkshire Trading Standards 
  
3.2.1 In response to a question from a member of the Committee, the Chair 

(Councillor Ray Satur) reported that he had been briefed by the Chief Executive 
on the progress in obtaining a settlement with the other South Yorkshire 
authorities arising from the closure of the South Yorkshire Trading Standards 
Unit. 

  
3.2.2 The Interim Executive Director, Resources provided an update on the latest 

position and indicated that the Chief Executive and Interim Executive Director, 
Communities had been working hard to progress the matter. He outlined the 
discussions that had been taking place with the other local authorities and 
considered that there was reasonable scope for progress. 



Meeting of the Audit Committee 10.04.2014 

Page 2 of 6 
 

  
3.2.3 Councillor Satur had asked the Chief Executive that he be kept informed of 

progress and he would ensure that the Deputy Chair (Councillor Joe Otten) was 
updated. 

  
3.2.4 Resolved: That the information now reported is noted. 
  
3.3 Adult Social Care 
  
3.3.1 In response to a question from a member of the Committee on why the report on 

Adult Social Care was not on the agenda, the Assistant Director of Finance 
(Business Partnering and Internal Audit) reported that the timescale for 
completing the report had slipped, partly due to a change in leadership in the 
Communities Portfolio and agreeing the implementation plan. She added that 
the report would be available for the next meeting of the Committee. 

  
3.3.2 Members of the Committee raised concern at the delay with the report. The 

Interim Executive Director, Resources indicated that officers would work towards 
having the report completed by the end of May 2014. 

  
3.3.3 Resolved: That the Committee:- 
   
 (a) notes the information now reported and that the aim was for the report on 

Adult Social Care to be completed by the end of May 2014; 
   
 (b) requests the Interim Executive Director, Resources to inform the Chief 

Executive of the Committee’s concern on the delay with the report and 
ensure that he receives a copy of the minutes for this item; and 

   
 (c) notes that when the report on Adult Social Care was completed, the Chair 

would write to members of the Committee asking whether the report should 
be submitted to a meeting of the Committee in June or July 2014.  

 
4.  
 

EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2013/14 
 

4.1 The Senior Manager, KPMG introduced the External Audit Plan 2013/14 that 
described how KPMG would deliver the financial statements audit work for the 
Council and also set out the approach to value for money work. 

  
4.2 In presenting the report, the Senior Manager outlined the assessment of the key 

risks for the audit of the financial statements relating to Digital Region Ltd, the 
Local Government Pension Scheme triennial revaluation, property, plant and 
equipment and changes in associated bodies. He also referred to the value for 
money audit approach and the audit fee that had been set for 5 years in 
2012/13. 

  
4.3 The Senior Manager, KPMG and Interim Executive Director, Resources 

responded to questions from members of the Committee relating to the audit fee, 
the City Region Combined Authority, pension data, the interim audit visit, Digital 
Region Limited and the contract for housing and other maintenance. It was 



Meeting of the Audit Committee 10.04.2014 

Page 3 of 6 
 

noted that a significant amount of work had gone into addressing the backlog of 
pension queries and the Committee had received updates previously. In relation 
to the interim audit visit, it was reported that there were no matters to bring to the 
attention of this Committee. 

  
4.4 Resolved: That the Committee notes the External Audit Plan 2013/14. 
 
5.  
 

ANNUAL AUDIT FEE LETTER 2014/15 
 

5.1 The Senior Manager, KPMG reported that the Audit Commission had published 
the final audit fee scale and the fee would remain the same in cash terms. The 
grant fee had reduced to reflect reductions in claim certification work required in 
2014/15. The Audit Fee Letter would be submitted to the next meeting of the 
Committee for information. 

  
5.2 Resolved: That the Committee notes the information now reported 
 
6.  
 

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2014/15 
 

6.1 The Senior Finance Manager (Internal Audit) introduced a report of the Assistant 
Director of Finance (Business Partnering and Internal Audit) setting out the 
Internal Audit Plan and Strategy for 2014/15. The Plan summarised a risk based 
programme of work that demonstrated that the Council had made provision to 
discharge its statutory responsibilities. The format of the Plan had been 
amended to provide additional information on the scope of the audit reviews. 
Reference was made to the significant increase in the volume of unplanned work 
requested from Internal Audit in 2013/14. 

  
6.2 The Senior Finance Manager and Interim Director of Resources responded to 

questions from members of the Committee. It was noted that the allocation for 
unplanned audit work was contained in the 229 days for Investigations and 
Benefits.  

  
6.3 Resolved: That, in respect of the provision of the statutory Internal Audit 

function and in order to comply with best professional practice, the Committee 
endorses the programme of audit work for 2014/15 set out in the appendix to the 
report now submitted. 

 
7.  
 

PROGRESS ON HIGH OPINION AUDIT REPORTS 
 

7.1 The Senior Finance Manager (Internal Audit) introduced a report of the 
Assistant Director of Finance (Business Partnering and Internal Audit) on 
progress made against recommendations in Audit reports that have been given 
a high opinion. The report also recommended the removal of two audit reports 
from the future progress reports. 

  
7.2 The Senior Finance Manager (Internal Audit) and Finance Manager responded 

to questions from members of the Committee. It was noted that there would be 
a follow-up audit for ‘Projects – Risk Management and Reporting’. 

  



Meeting of the Audit Committee 10.04.2014 

Page 4 of 6 
 

7.3 Resolved: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes that contents of the report now submitted: and  
   
 (b) approves the removal of the audits relating to Urban Traffic Control Special 

Investigation and Risk Management (Place) from future progress reports. 
 
8.  
 

PROTECTING THE PUBLIC PURSE ANNUAL FRAUD REPORT 
 

8.1 The Assistant Director of Finance (Business Partnering and Internal Audit) 
submitted a report informing the Committee of the key recommendations 
contained in the Audit Commission’s ‘Protecting the Public Purse 2013’ report 
that provided a summary of detected fraud and identified key fraud risks affecting 
local government. The report also provided an update on fraud investigation 
activity within the Council during 2012/13. Attached to the report was the 
completed checklist for those responsible for governance. 

  
8.2 The key messages from the Audit Commission’s report on fraud in the public 

sector were: 
  
 • It is estimated that fraud costs the UK public sector more than £20 billion a 

year and local government more than £2 billion. 
 • In a time of austerity, preventing fraud is even more important to protect 

the public purse. 
 • Every pound lost through fraud cannot be spent on providing public 

services. 
  
8.3 Resolved: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report and the completed checklist for those 

responsible for governance; 
   
 (b) requests the Finance Manager (Internal Audit) to provide members of the 

Committee with the figures on the number of investigations from the Annual 
Fraud Survey for 2013/14 when available later this year; and 

   
 (c) requests the Director of Housing Services to provide members of the 

Committee with information on the number of Right to Buy fraud cases and 
the number of Right to Buy applications/sales. 

 
9.  
 

COMPLIANCE WITH INTERNATIONAL AUDITING STANDARDS 
 

9.1 The Assistant Director of Finance (Business Partnering and Internal Audit) 
submitted a report that highlighted that the Audit Committee can demonstrate to 
the External Auditors and a wider audience that it had exercised the required 
oversight in order to meet the requirements of the International Standards on 
Auditing. This report drew together much of the work that had been undertaken 
by the Committee in the past year. 

  
9.2 Resolved: That the Committee confirms that:- 



Meeting of the Audit Committee 10.04.2014 

Page 5 of 6 
 

  
 (a) that the report gives an accurate reflection of the reports that it has 

received and considered throughout the year; and 
   
 (b) it has an overview of the Council’s systems of internal control so that it is 

assured that it is fulfilling the requirements of “those charged with 
governance” under the International Auditing Standards. 

 
10.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

10.1 Resolved: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting before 
discussion takes place on the following item of business on Strategic Risk 
Management on the grounds that, if the public and press were present during 
the transaction of such business, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt 
information as described in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended. 

 
11.  
 

STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

11.1 The Corporate Risk Manager submitted a report and gave a presentation that 
assessed:- 

  
 • the Council’s current Risk Management arrangements and the measures 

being implemented to further strengthen and improve those arrangements 
  
 • the Risk management trend analysis since the previous report to the 

Committee on 14 November 2013; and 
  
 • the current and emerging risks to delivery of the Council’s strategic 

objectives and the controls in place to manage those risks. 
  
11.2 Appended to the report was the Corporate Risk Management Plan for quarter 3 

(December 2013). The Corporate Risk Manager also referred to the proposed 
risk management training for members of the Committee. 

  
11.3 Resolved: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the current assessment of the Council’s Risk Management 

arrangements and endorses the measures being taken to strengthen those 
arrangements; 

   
 (b) notes the improving trend in the management of risks; 
   
 (c) notes the current and emerging risks and endorses the actions being taken 

to mitigate those risks; and 
   
 (d) requests the Director of Human Resources to confirm which elements of the 

staff e-learning training are mandatory. 
 



Meeting of the Audit Committee 10.04.2014 

Page 6 of 6 
 

12.  
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

12.1 The Interim Director of Legal and Governance submitted a report containing an 
outline work programme for the Committee for 2014/15 and for members of the 
Committee to identify any further items for inclusion. It was reported that the item 
on the review of the Adult Social care systems and processes would be 
considered at a meeting of the Committee in June or July 2014. 

  
12.2 Resolved: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) approves the work programme for 2014/15 with the inclusion of an item on 

the review of the Adult Social Care systems and processes for a meeting of 
the Committee in June or July 2014; and 

   
 (b) requests that members of the Committee inform the Chair or Deputy Chair 

of any potential items for inclusion in the work programme. 
 
13.  
 

DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

13.1 It was noted that, subject to approval at the first meeting of the Committee on 4 
June 2014 (Annual Council Meeting), meetings of the Audit Committee will be 
held on the following dates at 6.00 p.m.:- 

  
 • 17 July 2014 

• 25 September 2014 

• 13 November 2014 

• 11 December 2014 

• 8 January 2015 

• 12 February 2015 

• 12 March 2015 

• 9 April 2015 
 
14.  
 

COMMITTEE MEMBERS 
 

14.1 It was reported Councillors Anders Hanson and Martin Lawton were not seeking 
re-election to the Council in May 2014. 

  
14.2 Resolved: That the Committee places on record its thanks and appreciation to 

Councillors Anders Hanson and Martin Lawton for their contribution to the work 
of the Committee and offers them its best wishes for the future. 

 


